

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Petition for Review Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020, #3</p> <p>Petitioners: Douglas Bruce, Steve Briggs, Carol Hedges, and William Banta,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents/Proponents: Carol Hedges and Steve Briggs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Ballot Title Board: Melissa Polk, David Powell, and Jason Gelender¹</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Carol Hedges and Steve Briggs:</p> <p>Edward T. Ramey, #6748 Martha M. Tierney, #27521 Tierney Lawrence LLC 225 East 16th Avenue, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 720-242-7585; 720-242-7577 Email: eramey@tierneylawrence.com; mtierney@tierneylawrence.com</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2019SA183</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS/PROPONENTS CAROL HEDGES AND STEVE BRIGGS</p>	

¹ The members of the Ballot Title Board for these proceedings on remand of Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #3 differ from the Board members in the initial proceedings – Supreme Court Case No. 2019SA25 – and identified in the Court’s Amended Briefing Order in this case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause Set by the Title Board are Insufficient, Unfair, and Misleading.....	5
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.....	5
B. The Titles Set by the Title Board are Unfair and Misleading in that They Contain a Misleading and Prejudicial Catch Phrase That Misrepresents the Content of Colo. Const. art. X, §20.....	6
C. The Titles Set by the Title Board Violate Statutory Title Requirements by Failing to State the Principle of the Provision Sought to be Repealed or the True Intent and Meaning of Proposed Initiative.....	13
II. The Fiscal Impact Abstract Adopted for the Proposed Initiative Incorporates Predictions of “Economic Impacts” That Are Wholly Speculative and Dependent Upon Presently Unknowable Future Decisions by Lawmakers and Voters.....	16
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.....	16

B. The Abstract Adopted for the Proposed Initiative
Incorporates Predictions of “Economic Impacts” That Are
Wholly Speculative and Dependent Upon Presently
Unknowable Future Decisions by Lawmakers and Voters.....17

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bentley v. Mason (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #63)</i> , 370 P.3d 628 (Colo. 2016).....	5, 6, 17
<i>Cordero v. Leahy (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #85)</i> , 328 P.3d 136 (Colo. 2014).....	5, 15, 17
<i>Earnest v. Gorman (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45)</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	6
<i>Garcia v. Chavez (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 1999-2000 #258(A))</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Hayes v. Spalding (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73)</i> , 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016).....	5
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on “Obscenity,”</i> 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994).....	14
<i>Matter of Election Reform Amendment</i> , 852 P.2d 28, (Colo. 1993).....	9
<i>Robinson v. Dierking (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #156)</i> , 413 P.3d 151 (Colo. 2016).....	13
<i>Smith v. Hayes (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2017-2018 #4)</i> , 395 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2017).....	17, 18

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, §1(5.5).....	2
Colo. Const. art. X, §20.....	passim
Colo. Const. art. X, §20(1).....	8

Colo. Const. art. X, §20(4).....9

Colo. Const. art X, §20(7).....11, 19

Colo. Const. art. X, §20(8).....9

Statutes

§1-40-105.5(3), C.R.S. (2019).....16, 18

§1-40-106, C.R.S. (2019).....1

§1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2019).....13, 20

§1-40-106.5, C.R.S. (2019).....2

§1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2019).....2, 3, 17

Other

An Analysis of 1992 Ballot Proposals, Research Pub. No. 369 (1992),
 Leg. Council of the Colorado General Assembly (“Blue Book”), p. 5 –
<https://www.cde.state.co.us/stateinfo/qgbluebook>7
